effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures in place as at August 31, 2020.
Based on this evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer of the Company
concluded that the design and operations of these controls and procedures were effective.

 74

SCHEDULE “E”
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TELESCOPE INNOVATIONS CORP.

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TELESCOPE INNOVATIONS CORP.

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position

PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT MARCH 31, 2021 (UNAUDITED)
(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

TELESCOPE
INNOVATIONS

CORP.

CLEARMYND
TECHNOLOGY

SOLUTION
CORP.

 MARCH 31, 2021

FEBRUARY 28,
2021

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS NOTE

PRO FORMA
CONSOLIDATED

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 2,359 $ 2,667,037 $ 1,882,930 3 $ 4,552,326
Receivables  -  4,991  -   4,991
Prepaids  -  5,000  -   5,000

Non-Current Assets  2,359  2,677,028  1,882,930   4,562,317

Equipment  -  28,017  -   28,017

Total Assets $ 2,359 $ 2,705,045 $ 1,882,930  $ 4,590,334

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 56,141 $ 145,112 $ -  $ 201,253

Promissory note payable  28,982  -  -   28,982

Total Liabilities $ 85,123 $ 145,112 $ -  $ 230,235

Shareholders’ Equity

Common shares  124,653  1,215,188   6,735,416 3  8,075,257
Share subscriptions receivable  -  (171,000)   166,000 3  (5,000)
Special warrant subscriptions  -  1,943,139   (1,943,139) 3  -
Share-based payments reserve  6,692  -  (6,692) 3  -
Deficit  (214,109)  (427,394)  (3,068,655) 3  (3,710,158)

 $ (82,764) $ 2,559,933 $ 1,882,930  $ 4,360,099

Total Liabilities and

Shareholders’ Equity $ 2,359 $ 2,705,045 $ 1,882,930  $ 4,590,334

TELESCOPE INNOVATIONS CORP.
NOTES TO PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
MARCH 31, 2021 (UNAUDITED)
(expressed in CAD dollars, unless otherwise noted)

1. Proposed Transaction with Clearmynd Technology Solutions Corp.

On April 29, 2021, Telescope Innovations Corp. (the “Corporation” or “Telescope”) entered into a definitive
share exchange agreement with Clearmynd Technology Solutions Corp.. (“Clearmynd”) and its
securityholders (the “Agreement”).  Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Telescope will
acquire all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Clearmynd in consideration for Telescope